## Decree No. 37/2015. (VIII. 12.) of the Minister of Prime Minister's Office, amending Decree No. 31/2011 (X. 24.) of the Minister of Public Administration and Justice on the territorial registration identification code system

By virtue of the authority granted in paragraph a) of subsection (4) of Section 26 of Act XLVI of 1993 on Statistics and acting in my capacity established in paragraph 4 of Section 4 of Decree No. 152/2014 (VI. 6.) of the Government concerning the task and competence of the members of the Government, I hereby order the following:

**Section 1** Subsection (3) of Section 2 of Decree No. 31/2011 (X. 24.) of the Minister of Public Administration and Justice on the territorial registration identification code system (hereinafter: the Decree) shall be replaced by the following:

- "(3) The territorial registration identification code of a settlement is made up of two parts:
- a) a settlement identification number and
- b) codes of grouping criteria, which are the following:
- ba) county code,
- bb) capital's district code,
- bc) settlement's legal status code,
- bd) county seat code,
- be) settlement's legal status' 2005 code,
- bf) district code,
- bg) statistical large region code,
- bh) region code,
- bi) joint council office code,
- bj) agglomeration code,
- bk) agricultural landscape district code,
- bl) grape-bearing area code,
- bm) wine region code,
- bn) tourism region code,
- bo) world heritage site code,
- bp) national park code,
- bg) code of possible seats of rural tourism,
- br) NUTS code."

**Section 2** Subsection (2) of Section 3 of the Decree shall be replaced by the following:

The provisions established by MvM Decree No. 37/2015 (VIII. 12.) (hereinafter: MódR) which is the modification of the KIM Decree No. 31/2011 (X. 24.) on the territorial registration identification code system must be applied after the promulgation of MódR, for the first time during the statistical data collection, data process and data supply concerning the year of 2015.

**Section 3** The Decree is supplemented by the following Section 4:

"Section 4 This Decree states the provisions required for the implementation of Regulation (EC) No 1059/2003 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 May 2003 on the establishment of a common classification of territorial units for statistics (NUTS)."

**Section 4** Annex 1 of the Decree shall be replaced by Annex 1.

**Section 5** Annex 2 of the Decree shall be replaced by Annex 2.

Section 6 This decree shall come into force on the third day following promulgation.

János Lázár (signed), Minister of Prime Minister's Office